DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	99-AFC-07C
Project Title:	Pastoria Energy Facility Compliance
TN #:	211820
Document Title:	Notice of Receipt of Complete Application
Description:	Determination of complete application from the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
Filer:	Nancy Matthews
Organization:	Sierra Research
Submitter Role:	Applicant Consultant
Submission Date:	6/15/2016 11:53:56 AM
Docketed Date:	6/15/2016





JUN 08 2016

Michael Rinehart Pastoria Energy Facility, LLC P O Box 866 Lebec, CA 93243

Re: **Notice of Receipt of Complete Application**

Facility Number: S-3636 Project Number: S-1160793

Dear Mr. Rinehart:

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (District) has received your Authority to Construct application for install two 91 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired auxiliary boilers to improve turbine startup, allow simultaneous startup of three turbines, and approve advanced gas path (APG) upgrade for unit S-3636-3, at Tejon Ranch, 30 miles south of Bakersfield, and 6.5 miles east of Grapevine in Kern County. Based on our preliminary review, the application appears to be complete. This means that your application contains sufficient information to proceed with our analysis. However, during processing of your application, the District may request additional information to clarify, correct, or otherwise supplement, the information on file.

We will begin processing your application as soon as possible. In general, complete applications are processed on a first-come first-served basis.

It is estimated that the project analysis process will take 108 hours, and you will be charged at the weighted hourly labor rate in accordance with District Rule 3010. This estimate includes the following major processing steps: Determining Completeness (8 hours), Engineering Evaluation (41 hours), BACT Analysis (25 hours), Health Risk Assessment (14 hours), CEQA Analysis (10 hours) and Permit Preparation (10 hours). The current weighted labor rate is \$106.00 per hour, but please note that this fee is revised annually to reflect actual costs and therefore may change. No payment is due at this time; an invoice will be sent to you upon completion of this project.

Please note that this letter is not a permit and does not authorize you to proceed with your project. Final approval, if appropriate, will be in the form of an Authority to Construct permit after application processing is complete.

> Seyed Sadredin Executive Director/Air Pollution Control Officer

Southern Region

JUN 08 2016

Mr. Rinehart Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Leonard Scandura at (661) 392-5500.

Sincerely,

Arnaud Marjollet Director of Permit Services

Leonard Scandura, P.E. Permit Services Manager

AM:har